

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRUCE D. KUNSMAN, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SALLY L. CONKRIGHT, et al.

Defendants.

C. A. No. 08-CV-6080(DGL)

**PLAINTIFF JOSEPH MCNEIL'S NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND FOR EQUITABLE RELIEF**

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Plaintiff Joseph McNeil hereby moves pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 and L.R. 56 for the entry of summary judgment against the Defendant Plan Administrators on his claim that Defendants breached their fiduciary duties under the Employee Retirement Income Securities Act ("ERISA"), ERISA Section 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. §1132(a)(3), by failing to follow the directives of the Second Circuit in *Frommert, et al. v. Conkright, et al.*, C.A. No. 00-CV-06311(DGL) (W.D.N.Y.) (the "*Frommert* Action") regarding the proper method for calculating benefits under in the Xerox Corporation ("Xerox") Retirement Income Guarantee Plan (the "Plan").

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE, that by his motion, Mr. McNeil moves this Court to enter the Proposed Order attached hereto as Exhibit A, which:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS 3

A. Defendants Applied the Phantom Account Offset in Calculating Mr. McNeil’s Retirement Benefits, Leaving Him With No Benefits from the Plan When He Retired. 3

B. Defendants Continue to Apply the Phantom Account Offset to Similarly Situated Plan Participants Who Are Not Plaintiffs in this Action. 5

III. RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY **Error! Bookmark not defined.**

A. The *Frommert* Rulings Invalidated the Phantom Account Offset and Approved the New Hire Methodology For Plan Participants Re-Hired Prior to the Issuance of the September 1998 SPD. 7

B. In *Kunzman 2013*, this Court Held that Defendants’ Failure to Adhere to the *Frommert* Directives Would Constitute a Breach of Fiduciary Duty Under ERISA. 8

C. As in *Testa*, this Court Should Rule that Defendants Breached Their Fiduciary Duties to Mr. McNeil by Applying the Phantom Account Offset and Failing to Apply the New Hire Methodology. 9

D. Under the *Kunzman 2017* Decision, Equitable Relief Should Extend to Similarly Situated Plan Participants. 10

IV. ARGUMENT 11

A. Defendants Are Precluded from Relitigating the Issues Decided Against Them in *Testa*. 11

B. The Undisputed Evidence Shows that Defendants Breached Their Fiduciary Duties to Mr. McNeil and Similarly Situated Plan Participants by Violating the Clear Directives of the Second Circuit in *Frommert*. 12

C. This Court Has Broad Remedial Authority to Enter Declaratory and Injunctive Relief to Remedy Defendants’ Continuing Violations of ERISA. 13

D. The Court Should Enjoin Defendants and Xerox from Applying the Phantom Account Offset to Mr. McNeil and Similarly Situated Plan Participants, and Order Defendants and Xerox to Apply the New Hire Methodology to Mr. McNeil and Similarly Situated Plan Participants 15

E. Defendants Should Be Removed as Plan Fiduciaries if They Continue to Ignore the Directives of this Court. 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aerogroup Int’l v. Shoe Show, 966 F. Supp. 175 (W.D.N.Y. 1997)11

Beck v. Levering, 947 F.2d 639 (2d Cir. 1991)19

Chemung Canal Tr. Co. v. Sovran Bank/Md., 939 F.2d 12 (2d Cir. 1991)14

Cobell v. Norton, 283 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2003)19

Cranford v. La Boucherie Bernard Ltd., 815 F.2d 117 (D.C. Cir. 1987)13

Delgrosso v. Spang & Co., 769 F.2d 928 (3d Cir. 1985)14

Donovan v. Estate of Fitzsimmons, 778 F.2d 298 (7th Cir. 1985)14

Donovan v. Mazzola, 716 F.2d 1226 (9th Cir. 1983)14

Fechter v. HMW Indus., Inc., 879 F.2d 1111 (3d Cir. 1989)14

Frommert v. Becker, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 439 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 5, 2016)..... 2, 8

Frommert v. Conkright, 433 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2006) passim

Frommert v. Conkright, 472 F. Supp. 2d 452 (W.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 4, 7, 19

Frommert v. Conkright, 738 F.3d 522 (2d Cir. 2013) 7, 12, 18

Hugler v. Byrnes, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45178 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2017)20

Katsaros v. Cody, 744 F.2d 270 (2d Cir. 1984)20

Kunsman v. Conkright, 977 F. Supp. 2d 250 (W.D.N.Y. 2013) 2, 8, 18

Kunsman v. Conkright, No. 09-cv-6080L, Decision and Order (W.D.N.Y. July 7, 2017) passim

Liss v. Smith, 991 F. Supp. 278 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)20

Marshall v. Snyder, 572 F.2d 894 (2d Cir. 1978)20

Martin v. Feilen, 965 F.2d 660 (8th Cir. 1992)20

Martin v. Rutledge, 807 F. Supp. 693 (N.D. Ala. 1992)20

Nat’l Carriers’ Conference Comm. v. Heffernan, 440 F. Supp. 1280 (D. Conn. 1977)14

Reich v. Lancaster, 55 F.3d 1034 (5th Cir. 1995)19

Stephan v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am., 697 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2012)15

Testa v. Becker, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70984 (W.D.N.Y. May 9, 2017) passim

Tillotson v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am., 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9071 (D. Utah Jan. 28, 2011)15

Varity Corp. v. Howe, 516 U.S. 489 (1996)13

Whitfield v. Tomasso, 682 F. Supp. 1287 (E.D.N.Y. 1988)20

Statutes and Rules

29 CFR § 2560.503-1(b)(5)15
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....passim
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(5).....14
29 U.S.C. §§1104, 110912
